

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

SAVE RGV,

Plaintiff,

v.

SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES  
CORPORATION,

Defendant,

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00148

**SPACE EXPLORATION  
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. FACTS ..... 4**

A. SpaceX and its service of the U.S. space program..... 4

B. The Boca Chica launch site and the Starship-Super Heavy launch program..... 4

C. Development and use of the deluge system to ensure flight safety. .... 6

D. The Texas MSGP, the TCEQ Agreed Order, and the EPA Consent Agreement..... 7

E. Additional environmental review of the deluge system..... 10

F. Monitoring of the deluge system has confirmed that the system does not cause any significant environmental effects..... 12

G. Plaintiff’s delay diling duit and delay deeking injunctive relief. .... 12

**III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 13**

**IV. ARGUMENT..... 13**

A. SpaceX is likely to succeed on the merits because the Texas MSGP covers the deluge water discharges and their claims are not viable in light of the TCEQ and EPA’s enforcement actions. .... 13

1. The deluge system discharges are permitted under the Texas MSGP..... 14

2. Even if the Texas MSGP does not apply, Plaintiff’s claims have already been addressed by the TCEQ and EPA Orders. .... 16

B. Plaintiff does not show irreparable harm absent the entry of a preliminary injunction. 19

3. Plaintiff’s alleged procedural injury does not establish irreparable harm. .... 22

C. The balance of the equities strongly favors denying Plaintiff’s Preliminary Injunction. 22

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ADT, LLC v. Capital Connect, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....	20
<i>Allied Home Mort. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 480 U.S. ....	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	19
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Expedi, Inc. v. Rebound Int’l, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3702169 (S.D. Tex. May 13, 2021).....	20
<i>Friends of Lydia Ann Channel v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 701 F. App’x 352 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Fromhold v. Insight Glob., LLC</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2023) .....	13, 19
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.com, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	18
<i>H.D. Vest, Inc. v. H.D. Vest Mgmt. &amp; Servs., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1766095 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2009) .....	20
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy</i> , 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	13, 19
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Joseph Paul Corp. v. Trademark Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4944370 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2016) .....	20
<i>Khan v. Fort Bend Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 760 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	13
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	20
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2016 WL 420470 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2016).....	22

*Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corp. of Engineers*,  
 492 F.Supp.3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 26

*Org, v. City of Dallas*,  
 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 18

*Pruvit Ventures, Inc. v. Forevergreen Int’l LLC*,  
 2015 WL 9876952 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2015) ..... 20

*Rinkus Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Cammarata*,  
 255 F.R.D. 417 (S.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 19

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 19

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
 345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 19

*W. Ala. Quality of Life Coal. v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
 302 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D. Tex. 2004)..... 19

*White v. Carlucci*,  
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 21

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 13, 22

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 ..... 12

Tex. Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 78.051(1) ..... 14

Other Authorities

5 27

S-4-S..... 27
